Employee and the Employer. It is agreed the Employer will continue to pay 
benefits of the Employee while they are on the leave. 

ARTICLE 21 — WAGES 
21.1 

Wages shall be paid twice a month according to the following salary grid: 

TERMS AND WAGES 

2024: three thousand six hundred and seventy-two dollar ($3,672) flat rate 
increase to all levels of the grid. 

2025: three percent (3%) increase to all levels of the grid 

2024 

Job 
Category Step 1 Step 2 Step 3 Step 4 Step 5 Step 6 

Level 1 $63,681 $67,087 $75,305 $80,685 $80,685 $84,657 
Level 2 $69,798 $73,205 $81,422 $86,803 $86,803 $90,775

[...]

twenty (20) tickets) per month (for those who use this as their 
main mode of commuting); and one hundred percent (100%) of bicycle and 
bicycle-related costs (for those who use this as their main mode of commuting), 
with receipts. 

This benefit will be held to a maximum seven hundred twenty-four dollars ($724) 
per year, and will be made monthly. 

This benefit would be suspended when an Employee is on an extended leave 
and therefore not commuting to work for the BCSPS. Specifically, it would be 
suspended when an Employee is on: El sick leave or Long-Term Disability leave,

[...]

seventy percent (70%) of the eligible Employee's monthly salary to a 
maximum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) monthly. However, if 
medical evidence is declined or if the Employee does not submit medical 
evidence, the L.T.D. will provide a minimum of five thousand seven 
hundred dollars ($5,700.00) monthly. The waiting period for this benefit is 
one hundred and twenty (120) days. This existing plan is "tax free" at the 
time it is drawn. The "Benefit Period" is to age sixty-five (65), death or 
earlier recovery. Group insurance benefits will continue for a period of

[...]

will continue for those benefits that have had premium waived as long as 
the Employee continues to satisfy the carrier's definition of disability. This 
standard procedure will be implemented for all Employees of the 
organization. 

(h) The BCSPS shall provide Life Insurance in the amount of twenty-five 
thousand ($25,000.00) dollars for Employees and Life Insurance for 
dependents (coverage for spouses being five thousand dollars 
($5,000.00) and dependent children being twenty-five hundred dollars 
($2,500.00). 

(i) The BCSPS shall provide Accidental Death and Dismemberment 
coverage of up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00). 

(j) The eligible Employee may assume the Employer's portion of the costs of 
the welfare benefits enumerated in this appendix while on leave without 
pay. 

(k) The Employer will continue to pay the cost of welfare premiums on behalf 
of the eligible Employee while the eligible Employee is on sick leave,